School Heads 
HRD Specialists 

9 
0 
1 

9/414 x 203 
0/234 x 148 
1/20 x 19 

4 
0 
1 

After computing the representative sample size for each SDO, the researcher employed a simple 
random sampling to determine who will participate in the study. A total of three hundred sixty-nine (369) 
participants were randomly drawn from the different SDOs. Randomization of participants was done by 
assigning a designated number to each SHA scholar, school heads, and HRD specialists. After 
assigning a number, an online random number generator software was used to randomly pick the SHA